Tundra Semiconductor Corporation
Tsi106™
PowerPC Host Bridge
Hardware Specifications Manual
Document Number: 80C1000_MA002_02
Document Status: Formal
Release Date: October 2006
TitlePage - 80C1000_MA002_02

Tsi106 PowerPC Host Bridge Hardware Specifications Manual  31
80C1000_MA002_02
Ordering Information
1.9  Ordering Information
Table 15 provides the Tundra part-numbering nomenclature for the Tsi106. In addition to the core
frequency, the part numbering scheme also consists of a part modifier and application modifier. The part
modifier indicates any enhancements in the part from the original production design. The application
modifier may specify special bus frequencies or application conditions. Each part number also contains a
revision code. This refers to the die mask revision number and is specified in the part-numbering scheme
for identification purposes only.
1.9.1  Extended Temperature Device
This device differs slightly from the other Tsi106 offerings. The extended temperature has different
operating condition temperature requirements and VCD operating ranges (see Table 16).
1.9.1.1  Electrical and Thermal Characteristics
This section provides any changes to the AC and DC electrical specifications and thermal characteristics
for the Tsi106 parts described herein.
1.9.1.1.1  DC Electrical Characteristics
The following table describes the changed thermal operating conditions for the Tsi106 part numbers
described herein.
1.9.1.1.2  Clock AC Specifications
The following tables provides the revised VCO AC timing specifications for the parts described herein.
Assume Vdd = AVdd = 3.3 ± 5% V dc, OVdd = 3.3 ± 5% V dc, GND = 0 V dc, and -40 ≤ Tj ≤ 105ºC.
Current Tundra
Part Number
Obsolete Motorola
Part Number Operating Condition
Tsi106G-66JB MPC106ARX66CG 0 to 70ºC
Tsi106G-66JBTR MPC106ARX66CGR2 0 to 70ºC
Tsi106G-66KB MPC106ARX66TG -40 to 105ºC
Tsi106G-83JB MPC106ARX83DG 0 to 70ºC
Tsi106G-83KB MPC106ARX83TG -40 to 105ºC
Table 15. Part Number Key
Table 16. Part Numbers Addressed by this Part Number Specification
Tundra Part Number Motorola Part
Number
Operating Condition
Significant Differences
TJ (ºC)
Tsi106G-83KB MPC106ARXTG -40 to 105 Extended temperature; VCD operating range
Table 17. Recommended Operating Conditions
Characteristic Symbol Value Unit
Junction temperature Tj -40 to 105 ºC
32 Tsi106 PowerPC Host Bridge Hardware Specifications Manual
80C1000_MA002_02
Ordering Information
1.9.1.1.3  PLL Configuration
Table 18. Clock AC Timing Specifications
Num Characteristic
SYSCLK/Core
33/66 MHz
SYSCLK/Core
33/83.3 MHz Unit
Min Max Min Max
— 60x processor bus (core) frequency 16.67 66 16.67 83.3 MHz
— VCO frequency 150 400 150 400 MHz
— SYSCLK frequency 16.67 33.33 16.67 33.33 MHz
1 SYSCLK cycle time 30.0 60.0 30.0 60.0 ns
2, 3 SYSCLK rise and fall time — 2.0 — 2.0 ns
4 SYSCLK duty cycle measured at 1.4 V 40 60 40 60 %
— SYSCLK jitter — ±200 — ±200 ps
— 106 internal PLL relock time — 100 — 100 μs
Table 19. PLL Configuration
PLL[0–3]1 Core/SYSCLK
Ratio
VCO
Multiplier
Core Frequency (VCO Frequency) in MHz
PCI Bus
16.6 MHz
PCI Bus
20 MHz
PCI Bus
25 MHz
PCI Bus
33.3 MHz
0010 1:1 x8 — — — 33.3 (266)
0101 2:1 x4 — 40 (160) 50 (200) 66.6 (266)
0110 5:2 2 x2 — — — 83.3 (166)
0111 5:2 2 x4 41.6 (166) 50 (200) 62.5 (250) 83.3 (333)
1000 3:1 x2 — — 75 (150) —
1001 3:1 x4 — 60 (240) 75 (300) —
0011 PLL-bypass 3 PLL off
SYSCLK clocks core circuitry directly
1x core/SYSCLK ratio implied
1111 Clock off 4 PLL off
no core clocking occurs
Notes: